

**SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON MARCH 10, 2011
No. 10-1157**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER, CHIP PITTS
and BRUCE SCHNEIER,**

Petitioners,

v.

**JANET NAPOLITANO, in her official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security;
MARY ELLEN CALLAHAN, in her official capacity as Privacy Officer of the
U.S. Department of Homeland Security; and THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY,**

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY**

INITIAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS LETTER
(202) 514-3602
JOHN S. KOPPEL
(202) 514-2495
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7264
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL AS TO PARTIES RULINGS AND
RELATED CASES UNDER LOCAL RULE 28(a)(1)

GLOSSARY

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. 2

STATUTES INVOLVED. 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 6

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework..... 6

 B. Advanced Imaging Technology. 9

 1. Opting Out of AIT Screening..... 11

 2. AIT Privacy Safeguards. 12

 3. AIT Safety Evaluations. 13

 C. Efficacy of AIT..... 15

 D. Implementation of AIT..... 16

 E. Proceedings Below..... 18

 1. Agency Action: TSA’s Decision to Utilize AIT
 Broadly, EPIC’s Letters and TSA’s Responses..... 18

2.	Petition for Review of Agency Action and Motion for Emergency Stay.	21
	STANDARD OF REVIEW.	21
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	22
	ARGUMENT.	25
I.	PETITIONERS’ APA RULEMAKING CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS.	25
A.	TSA Properly Processed Petitioners’ Petitions For Rulemaking.	25
B.	TSA Has Not Issued Any “Rule” As Defined In the Administrative Procedure Act.	28
C.	Assuming Arguendo That TSA Has Issued A Rule, That Rule Is Exempt From Notice And Comment Rulemaking.	32
1.	TSA’s Decision to Implement AIT More Widely, And to Utilize It As A Primary Screening Method, Constitutes an Interpretative Rule.	32
2.	TSA’s Decision Regarding Use of AIT Screening Procedures Reflects a General Statement of Policy.	37
3.	TSA’s Decision Regarding Use of AIT Screening Procedures Represents A Rule of Agency Organization, Procedure, or Practice.	39
4.	Assuming Arguendo that the Case Is Remanded For Further Proceedings, The Court Should Not Prohibit Use of AIT As a Primary Screening Mechanism While The Matter Is Pending Before the Agency.	41

II.	AIT IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS.	44
III.	PETITIONERS’ STATUTORY CLAIMS ARE EQUALLY UNFOUNDED.	52
A.	Petitioners Cannot Raise A Video Voyeurism Prevention Act Claim, And In Any Event Such A Claim Is Meritless.....	52
B.	AIT Does Not Run Afoul Of Statutory Privacy Protections.	53
C.	Petitioners’ Religious Freedom Restoration Act Claim Is Baseless.....	56
1.	Petitioners Lack Standing to Raise a Religious Freedom Restoration Act Claim.....	56
2.	Petitioners’ Religious Freedom Restoration Act Claim Fails on the Merits.....	62
	CONCLUSION.	65
	RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Drugs v. HHS</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	61
<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030, 1031-32 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).	58
* <i>American Horse Protection Ass'n v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)....	27, 41
* <i>American Hosp. Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	37, 40
<i>American Immigration Lawyers' Ass'n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	58
* <i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety and Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).	35-36
<i>American Postal Workers Union v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 707 F.2d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1100 (1984).	37
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 166 F.3d 374 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	61
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Watson</i> , 410 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	31
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	31
* <i>Ass'n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	30, 31

* Cases and authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Boardley v. U.S. Department of Interior, 605 F. Supp. 2d 8
(D.D.C. 2009). 62-63

Boca Airport, Inc. v. FAA, 389 F.3d 185 (D.C.Cir. 2004).. 22

Brown v. Texas, 443 U.S. 47 (1979).. 46

Cabais v. Egger, 690 F.2d 234 (D.C. Cir. 1982). 37

Cassidy v. Chertoff, 471 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2006).. 45-46, 47

Catawba County, N.C. v. EPA, 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).. 37

Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA, 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).. 38

Central Texas Tel. Co-Op, Inc. v. FCC, 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2007).. 31, 33

Chandler v. Miller, 520 U.S. 305 (1997). 45

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837
(1984). 47

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979).. 33

City of Dania Beach, Fla. v. FAA, 485 F.3d 1181
(D.C. Cir. 2007) 25

City of Houston v. FAA, 679 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1982).. 62

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond, 531 U.S. 32 (2000). 45

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983). 57

City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon, 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010).. 51-52

Community Nutrition Inst. v. Young, 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).. 39

Cronin v. FAA, 73 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 52

Davis County Solid Waste Management v. EPA, 108 F.3d 1454
(D.C. Cir. 1997).. 42

Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez, 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008).. 26

Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC, 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).. 42

General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus, 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984).. 33

Gibson Wine Co. v. Snyder, 194 F.2d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1952).. 34

Gilmore v. Gonzales, 435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006).. 62

Goodman v. FCC, 182 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 1999). 59

Hadson Gas Sys., Inc. v. FERC, 75 F.3d 680 (D.C. Cir. 1996).. 27

Henke v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce, 83 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 53

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,
432 U.S. 333 (1977). 61

* *Illinois v. Lidster*, 540 U.S. 419 (2004).. 23, 46, 47

Indep. Petroleum Ass'n v. Babbitt, 92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 31

Int'l Union, UMW v. U.S. Dep't of Labor, 554 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 2009).. 43

JEM Broadcasting Co. v. FCC, 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994).. 40

<i>James V. Hurson Assocs, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , , 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1146 (2005).	43-44
<i>Laminators Safety Glass Ass'n v. Consumer Prod. Safety Commission</i> , 578 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1978).	42-43
* <i>MacWade v. Kelly</i> , 460 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2006).	46, 47, 50
<i>Maydak v. United States</i> , 363 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	53
* <i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	37, 38
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).	47
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 569 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	37-38
* <i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).	45, 46
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	59
<i>Public Citizen v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21-22
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).	33
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).	60
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 821 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).	43
<i>Singleton v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 606 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1979).	47

<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	58
<i>State of Alaska v. DOT</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).	31
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	64
<i>Torbei v. United Airlines</i> , 298 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2002).	45
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007).	62
<i>Tozzi v. HHS</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Truckers United for Safety v. Mead</i> , 251 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2001).	60
* <i>United States v. Aukai</i> , 497 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2007).....	45, 48
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 498 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1974).....	46
* <i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 436 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2006).....	45, 49-50, 51
* <i>United States v. Marquez</i> , 410 F.3d 612 (9th Cir. 2005).	47, 48
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).	47
<i>United States v. Rendon</i> , 607 F.3d 982 (4th Cir. 2010).	45
<i>United States v. Skipwith</i> , 482 F.2d 1272, 1275 (5th Cir. 1973).	51
<i>United States v. Yang</i> , 286 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2002).	47
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	44, 52
<i>Warshauer v. Solis</i> , 577 F.3d 1330, 1333-34, 1337 (11th Cir. 2009).	34

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 58

Western Union Tel. Co. v. FCC, 665 F.2d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1981). 42

Young America's Foundation v. Gates, 573 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2009).. 60

Constitution:

United States Constitution:

* Fourth Amendment. 2, 20, 23, 44-46, 52

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 26

* 5 U.S.C. § 551(4). 28

5 U.S.C. § 553-59. 26

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 2, 22, 25

5 U.S.C. § 553(b). 32

* 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).. 23, 32, 37, 39

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).. 43

5 U.S.C. § 553(c).. 32, 43

5 U.S.C. § 553(e).. 25, 26

5 U.S.C. § 706(1). 43

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).. 21, 22

Homeland Security Act:

6 U.S.C. § 142 12

6 U.S.C. § 142(a)(1). 2, 53, 56

Privacy Act:

* 5 U.S.C. § 552a.....	2, 53
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b).....	53

Religious Freedom Restoration Act:

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	2, 56
* 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	56, 62
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	56
* 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c).....	56

Video Voyeurism Prevention Act:

18 U.S.C. § 1801.....	2, 52
* 18 U.S.C. § 1801(c).....	53

49 U.S.C. § 114(d).....	8
49 U.S.C. § 44901(a).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 44902(a).....	7, 8
49 U.S.C. § 44902(b).....	8
49 U.S.C. § 44903(b).....	8
49 U.S.C. § 44904(a).....	8
49 U.S.C. § 44904(c).....	8
49 U.S.C. § 44905(b).....	9
*49 U.S.C. § 44925.....	36, 37
*49 U.S.C. § 44925(a).....	6, 34, 35
49 U.S.C. § 44925(b).....	6, 34
*49 U.S.C. § 46110.....	5, 21, 25, 29
*49 U.S.C. § 46110(a).....	1, 22, 25, 57
49 U.S.C. § 46110(c).....	21
*49 U.S.C. § 46110(d).....	22, 24, 52
49 U.S.C. § 46318.....	7
49 U.S.C. § 46502(a).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 46504.....	7
49 U.S.C. § 46505(b).....	7

Regulations:

49 C.F.R. § 1540.105..... 28
49 C.F.R. § 1540.105(a)(2)..... 9, 23
49 C.F.R. § 1540.107..... 9, 23
49 C.F.R. § 1540.5..... 9

Legislative Material:

S. Rep. No. 110-396 (2008). 7

Miscellaneous:

**Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act*
(1947) 26, 27, 33

Nick Barber, *TSA Installs Full-Body Scanners to Screen Air Travelers*,
IDG News (March 5, 2010). 49

Poll: 4-in-1 Support Airport Body Scanners (last accessed on December 16,
2010),
http://cbsnews.com/8301-503544_162-20022876-503544.html. 17-18

TSA: Frequently Asked Questions, Transportation Security Administration
(last accessed on December 16, 2010),
<http://www.tsa.gov/approach/tech/ait/faqs.shtm>. 38
